KENTUCKY LOTTERY CORPORATION MUSL POWERBALL PRODUCT GROUP RULES

POWERBALL OFFICIAL GAME RULES

SIXTH AMENDED ADDENDUM

- 1. All matters and claims relating to this "Powerball" Game, including but not limited to purchases, transactions, determination of prize winners, validation, and prize claims, are governed by this Addendum, Kentucky law, the individual Powerball Official Game Rules, and the Draw Game General Rules, which are incorporated herein by reference. The purchase of "Powerball" through the Kentucky Lottery Corporation's website at kylottery.com ("iLottery") is governed by the Rules for the iLottery Purchase of Draw Games and the iLottery Terms of Use, which are incorporated, by reference, in addition to these Rules. These Rules collectively contain the sole and exclusive remedy for any and all claims.
- 2. Retailer cashing bonuses for the sale of a grand prize ticket shall be one percent (1%) of the Powerball tickets sold in Kentucky for each drawing commencing with the first drawing occurring after the immediately prior grand prize ticket was sold up to and including the drawing in which the grand prize ticket in question was sold. However, the amount of the retailer cashing bonus shall at no time exceed \$100,000.
- 3. The President of the Kentucky Lottery Corporation shall have the authority to interpret and apply, and if necessary, amend or modify the MUSL Powerball Product Group Rules in order to comply with the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and to implement sales of the Powerball Game.
- 4. All purchases on the website are governed by the KLC's Rules for the iLottery Purchase of Draw Games and the iLottery Terms of Use. An iLottery Draw Game Ticket means an electronic or virtual ticket or play and is purchased only through the KLC's website. The purchase of an iLottery Draw Game Ticket is a "ticketless transaction" under the Powerball Game Rules.
- 5. The Powerball Double Play Promotion ("DP") is a voluntary add-on to the Powerball game which is available for purchase at Kentucky Lottery retailers and through the KLC's website at kylottery.com pursuant to the Powerball Game Rules.
- 6. The Powerball Game Rules do not include the Comments, which reflect the determinations of the Product Group.

Version 6.0

March 29, 2024 Version 6.0